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Humility is a word that keeps touching my heart. I know

that the success we have seen this year only happened

because of people like you, our dedicated staff, and the

grace of Jesus Christ. 

 

I’m humbled when I think about children, like Elysee in

Rwanda, who now walk free from the disability of

clubfoot thanks to you. Elysee was the second son born

with clubfoot to this family. I'm amazed by the humility

of Birhanu, a clinician who treats kids with clubfoot in

one of the largest public hospitals in Ethiopia. His heart

was moved when he saw people with clubfoot begging

on the streets. And I’m humbled by donors like you who

may never visit the countries we serve, but God has put

a stirring in your heart to help these kids.

 

I did not know what the future held for us when the

decision came in 2018 for CURE International's clubfoot

program to become an independent organization. All we

could do was humbly serve the Lord and rely on our faith

that this was all part of His plan. He has not failed to

leave us speechless many times. He has opened doors,

even those we didn’t know existed. 

 

We fully transitioned from CURE in June 2019, and we

look toward 2020 with great excitement to see and get

to know those who will come alongside us. We can't

wait to witness how God will use people like you for

healing and hope.

H U M B L E

B E G I N N I N G S

S C O T T  R E I C H E N B A C H

P R E S I D E N T
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Even before Keola was born with clubfoot, her

grandmother saw a vision in a dream about her feet

being deformed. In that dream, Keola’s grandmother

saw a medical professional treating her

granddaughter’s feet.

 

That vision came true when Keola’s mother learned

what clubfoot was and that it could be treated in a

Hope Walks partner clinic. Today, Keola’s feet are

corrected and she wears a brace at night to

maintain the correction. 

 

Bedjina, Keola’s mother, doesn’t wait for others to

have prophetic dreams about clubfoot. She often

shares flyers about the disability and shares her

testimony freely with anyone who will listen.
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Keola

Keola after Keola before

Haiti



Early mornings and expensive transportation costs

would not deter Nasir from getting clubfoot

treatment for his daughter Fatima. 

 

“I have to take responsibility as the leader of my

family,” he said. “I should care because I’m the

father.” 

 

Despite the cost of $17 to hire a driver, Nasir felt it

was important for his wife and young son to travel

together to the weekly casting appointments. His

persistence has paid off. Today, Fatima’s feet are

corrected and she is now wearing braces in the

maintenance phase of treatment. 

 

As a leader of his village, he also helps spread the

word that clubfoot is not caused by a curse and is

completely treatable.
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Fatima
Ethiopia



 
89%

 
11%

Y O U R  I M P A C T  I N  F Y  2 0 1 9

New children enrolled

7,288

New children starting
treatment under age 1**

89%

**Early intervention is key to long-term success.

91,385

Clinic visits

39,283

Follow-up phone calls

677

Home visits

Children receiving first brace*

*Once a child receives a brace, their feet are corrected. Braces are used to maintain the correction up until age 5.

5,979

Y O U R  G L O B A L  R E A C H
 

hope walks is partnering 

with 136 clinics in 16 countries



Hope Walks has developed a sustainable program model so children born with clubfoot can walk free from disability and

walk free in Christ.

 

It's sustainable because kids are treated by local citizens of each country, not medical professionals from the US. We partner

with other organizations to use the resources already in-country. Our holistic approach uses the Ponseti method of

treatment using casts and braces when the patient is an infant so it is minimally invasive. 

 

Most importantly, we aim for quality. The platform of our witness is the quality of our work. As Christians, we are called to

love and care for these kids and their families. As ambassadors of Christ, we must represent Him well in all we do.

 

T H E  H O W

T H E  W H O
Hope Walks is a group driven by dignity and compassion for vulnerable

children and their families, committed to ending the treatable disability of

clubfoot through local health partners. We show the love of Christ with

tangible actions, not just empty words.

T H E  W H Y
                        To free children and families from the physical, emotional and

economic burden of clubfoot.

 

                    Hope for every child and family to walk free from clubfoot and

encounter the love of Christ.

 

Mission:

Vision:

Before

After
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Mom Virginia and Baby Aileen in Kenya



fiscal year 2020 BUDGET

T H E  F I N A N C E S

National Program Management:

Family Outreach and Counseling:

Medical Care and Treatment:

M&E and Supervision:

Sensitizations & Awareness:

Total Program Expenses:

US Fundraising & Admin:

TOTAL:

$358,766

$449,460

$787,256 

$390,939

$61,900

$2,048,321

$538,061

$2,586,382

 Audited Statement of Financial Position as of Fiscal Year (FY)

end June 30, 2019. The program expenses for FY19 include

combined activities of Hope Walks and CURE International.

Hope Walks became an independent entity in June 2019. For

more details, refer to audited financials on our website.

$769,189

1,213,100

1,122,865

1,616

$3,106,770

$18,146

$3,088,624

$3,106,770

statement of 
Financial position

Cash:

Grants & Pledges:

Contribution from Related Party:

Other:

Total Assets:

Liabilities:

Net Assets:

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS:

 

$1,832,401
Program Expense

fiscal Year 2019
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Thank you
All of your prayers reach God's ear. Every dollar you donate

means children are closer to a complete life transformation.

"Make level paths for your feet,"

so that the lame may not be

disabled, but rather healed.

Hebrews 12:13  NIV



PO Box 1098, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

717-502-4400

www.hopewalks.org

Follow us on social media at HopeWalksOrg.

Board of Directors

Donald Waardenburg, Chair

Alexa Shelley, Secretary

James Welch, Treasurer

Corey Fuller, MD

Leron Lehman

Brian Van Hall

Natalie Weakly

http://www.twitter.com/hopewalksorg
http://www.facebook.com/hopewalksorg
http://www.instagram.com/hopewalksorg
http://excellenceingiving.com/
https://www.hopewalks.org/

